

No. 23-5572

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LIBERTY  
COUNSEL ACTION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Counsel of Record  
Anita L. Staver  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
109 Second St., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 289-1776  
court@LC.org

Horatio G. Mihet  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S UNPRECEDENTED APPLICATION OF SECTION 1512(c) TO EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES RUNS ROUGHSHOD OVER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
A. Criminal Statutes Touching Core First Amendment Activities Must Be Scrutinized With Particular Care.....	9
B. Section 1512(c), As Construed By The Circuit Court, Does Not Provide Sufficient Notice That Its Scope Extends To First Amendment Activities.....	12
C. The Circuit Court's Application Of Section 1512(c) To First Amendment Activities Would Criminalize Assembly, Petition, And Speech Rights.....	16

D. This Court’s First Amendment Precedent Would Be Unrecognizable In A World Where Section 1512(c) Operates As The Circuit Court Allowed In The Instant Case.....	20
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 1512(c) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD.....	25
A. The Circuit Court’s Extension Of Section 1512(c) To First Amendment Activities Leaves Men Of Ordinary Intelligence Guessing At Its Meaning And Differing As To Its Application.....	25
B. The Government’s Selective Application Of Section 1512(c) Proves It Is Vague And Runs Afoul Of Vital Constitutional Guarantees.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>American Communist Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	6, 12
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	3
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	30
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	26
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	29
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	24
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	13

<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	20, 21
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	7, 18
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	28, 29
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	7, 22, 23, 26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25
<i>Hartness v. Bush</i> , 919 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	29
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956).....	34

<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25, 29
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	35
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	18
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	26
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	17, 18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6

<i>United States v. Barry</i> , No. 18-cv-00111 (RMM), 2019 WL 2396266 (D.D.C. June 5, 2019).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 464 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 27 F.4th 1021 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)...	5, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 21-0129 (ABJ), 2022 WL 2904352 (D.D.C. July 22, 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 20
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 214 (1876).....	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	11

*US Trust v. U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y.*,  
210 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D. Mass. 2002).....2

*United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.*,  
344 U.S. 218 (1952).....12

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman  
Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....26

*Watson v. City of Memphis*,  
373 U.S. 526 (1963).....21

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....3, 4, 5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND  
STATUTES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

U.S. Const., amend. I.....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12,  
13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,  
25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 35

18 U.S.C. §1507 .....14

18 U.S.C. §1512.....1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14,  
16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,  
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

18 U.S.C. §1752.....15

18 U.S.C. §1913.....14



40 U.S.C. §5104.....14, 32

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Dickens, *A Tale of Two Cities* 1 (Oxford Univ. Press, 1953 ed. (1859)).....2

Elisabeth Bumiller, *Corporate Conduct: The President; Bush signs Bill Aimed at Fraud in Corporations*, N.Y. Times (July 31, 2002), <http://www.nytimes.com/2002/07/31/business/corporate-conduct-the-president-bush-signs-bill-aimed-at-fraud-in-corporations.html>.....4

Emily Jacobs, *Israel war: Code Pink occupies Senate Democrat offices demanding Gaza ceasefire* (November 3, 2023), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/2433753/israel-war-code-pink-occupies-senate-democrat-offices-demanding-gaza-ceasefire/>.....34

Jillian Smith, *Hundreds arrested after Pro-Palestinian demonstrators flood Cannon Rotunda, Capital Complex*, FOX 5 DC (Oct. 18 2023), <https://www.fox5dc.com/news/pro-palestinianprotest-underway-at-capitol-rotunda-uscp-detains-some-demonstrators-israel-hamas-war-capitol-hill-jewish-voices-for-peace>.....33

*Portland Riots Read Out: July 21*, U.S. Department of Homeland Security (Jul. 21, 2020), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2020/07/21/portland-riots-read-out-july-21>.....31

Rachel Schilke, *Capitol Police arrest more than 40 pro-ceasefire protestors inside Senate office building*, Washington Examiner (December 11, 2023), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/senate/2449305/capitol-police-arrest-more-than-40-pro-ceasefire-protesters-inside-senate-office-building/>.....34

Tucker Carlson, *The truth of what happened on Jan. 6 is still unknown*, Fox News (June 9, 2022), <https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/tucker-truth-happened-jan-6-unknown>.....6
